# 97

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM405324

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NovaLogic Inc.		10/02/2016	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THQ Nordic AB
Street Address:	Älvgatan 1
City:	Karlstad
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	652 25
Entity Type:	Corporation: SWEDEN

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4154297	ANGEL FALLS
Registration Number:	1917103	ARMORED FIST
Registration Number:	2757138	BLACKHAWK DOWN
Registration Number:	1955995	COMANCHE
Registration Number:	2423625	COMANCHE
Registration Number:	2302869	DELTA FORCE
Registration Number:	2704298	
Registration Number:	2932000	F22
Registration Number:	4259970	F22
Registration Number:	2900840	JOINT OPERATIONS
Registration Number:	2915305	JOINT OPS
Registration Number:	2042634	NOVALOGIC
Registration Number:	2189698	NOVALOGIC
Registration Number:	2257357	RAPTOR

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6176468646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-646-8000

TRADEMARK REEL: 005920 FRAME: 0635

900384635

**Email:** drwtrademarks@wolfgreenfield.com

Correspondent Name: Douglas R. Wolf
Address Line 1: 600 Atlantic Avenue

Address Line 2: Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C.
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: N0547.40000US00

### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Douglas R. Wolf

Address Line 1: 600 Atlantic Avenue

Address Line 2: Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C.

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Douglas R. Wolf

SIGNATURE: /drw/

**DATE SIGNED:** 11/14/2016

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=N0547.40000US00 - Assignment from NovaLogic Inc to THQ Nordic AB#page1.tif

source=N0547.40000US00 - Assignment from NovaLogic Inc to THQ Nordic AB#page2.tif

source=N0547.40000US00 - Assignment from NovaLogic Inc to THQ Nordic AB#page3.tif

source=N0547.40000US00 - Assignment from NovaLogic Inc to THQ Nordic AB#page4.tif

source=N0547.40000US00 - Assignment from NovaLogic Inc to THQ Nordic AB#page5.tif

source=N0547.40000US00 - Assignment from NovaLogic Inc to THQ Nordic AB#page6.tif

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

This Assignment of trademarks (the "Assignment") is executed, acknowledged and delivered by NovaLogic Inc., a corporation under the laws of California with its principal place of business located at 30765 Pacific Coast Highway #429, Malibu CA 90265, USA (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), to THQ Nordic AB, a Swedish corporation with its principal place of business at Älvgatan 1, 652 25 Karlstad, Sweden (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is willing to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in certain trademarks and names set forth in Schedule 1 below (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest of Assignor in, to and under the Marks and the goodwill with which they are associated and which is symbolized by the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all right, title and interest of Assignor in, to and under (i) the Marks throughout the world, any registrations and applications for registration thereof, and the goodwill of the Assignor as related to the Marks and symbolized thereby, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances; (ii) all rights to apply for registrations for any thereof and any other rights corresponding thereto with full benefit of priority therein as may now or hereafter be granted to it by law, treaty or other international convention; and (iii) to the extent assignable, all rights, interests, claims and demands recoverable in law or equity, that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past, present and future infringements of the Marks, including, without limitation, the right to compromise, sue for and collect such profits and damages. The same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns (actual or deemed) or their legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignor hereby agrees that, at Assignee's costs, it shall itself from time to time, execute and deliver to Assignee such additional instruments, documents, conveyances or assurances and take such other action as shall be reasonably necessary or otherwise reasonably requested by Assignee to render effective this assignment and vest in Assignee beneficial and record title to the Marks, and to put Assignee in actual possession and operating control of such Marks.

Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee that it has complete right, title and interest in, to and under the Marks, and all portions thereof, throughout the world and in perpetuity including without limitation, all goodwill applicable thereto, free and clear of any liens or encumbrances.

This Assignment shall be binding upon Assignor and its successors and assigns (actual or deemed) and shall inure to the benefit of Assignor and Assignee and their respective successors and assigns (actual or deemed). Assignee shall have the right to assign this Assignment to any third party at its sole discretion.

10780139.1 218314-10001

day of October 2016.	ignor has caused this Assignment to be duty executed as or this
Assignee: THQ Nordic AB	Assignor: NovaLogic Inc.
ву:	Ву:
Name: Lars Wingefors	Name: John A. Garcia
Title: Chief Executive Officer	Title: Chairman of the Board
(date signed)	(date signed)

10780139.1 218314-10001 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of this day of October 2016.

Assignee: THQ Nordic AB

Assignor: NovaLogic Inc.

By:

Name: Lars Wingefors

Name: John A. Garcia

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Title: Chairman of the Board

Odd Call 2/2016

(date signed)

# Schedule 1

"Marks"

[see attached]

10780139.1 218314-10001

# REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Client-Matter:	Sub	Case	A1'				
1	Country		<b>∪ase</b>	Application	Publication No.		n Status	
ļ	Country	Case	Туре	Filing Date	NO.	No.		
					Publicatio	n Registratio	n Next Renewal	
ANGEL FALLS	NOVAL-79315		ORD	77///85	Date	Date	I IANT LANGE	
	United States of America		ORD	77/413611	_	4154297	Registered	
ARMORED FIST	NOVAL-35827		ORD	05-Mar-200	B 22-Jul-200	8 05-Jun-2012	2 05-Jun-2022	
ł	United States of America		UND	503693		1917103	Registered	
BLACKHAWK DOWN	NOVAL-60120		ORD	22-Mar-1994		05-Sep-199	5 05-Sep-2015	
	European Community		OND	002604205	008/2003	2804205	Registered	
BLACKHAWK DOWN	NOVAL-71044		ORD	06-Mar-2002	20-Jan-200	3 27-Aug-2000	06-Mar-2022	
	European Community		OND	4371712	_	4371712	Registered	
BLACKHAWK DOWN	NOVAL-59054		ORD	03-May-2009	5	24-May-2006	03-May-2015	
	United States of America		URD	78/339579		2757138	Registered	
COMANCHE	NOVAL-61988		OBB	19-Nov-2001		26-Aug-2003	26-Aug-2023	
	European Community		ORD	2818102	084/2003	2818102	Registered	
COMANCHE	NOVAL-36479		000	20-Aug-2002	04-Aug-200	3 11-Mar-2004	20-Aug-2022	
	Germany		ORD	39407523.4 19-Dec-1994		39407523	Registered	
COMANCHE	NOVAL-36665		000			15-Jul-1996	31-Dec-2014	
	Japan		ORD	8524/98		4048062	Registered	
COMANCHE	NOVAL-36480		080	31-Jan-1996		22-Aug-1997	22-Aug-2017	
	United Kingdom		ORD	2018544		2018544	Registered	
COMANCHE	NOVAL-36355		ODC.	24-Apr-1995		24-Apr-1995	24-Apr-2015	
	United States of America		ORD	608830		1955995	Registered	
COMANCHE	NOVAL-42705			09-Dec-1994		13-Feb-1996	13-Feb-2016	
	United States of America		ORD	75/269606		2423625	Registered	
COMMANCHE	NOVAL-36477			04-Apr-1997	23-Jun-1998	23-Jan-2001	23-Jan-2021	
	Japan		ORD	8522/96		4041336	Registered	
DELTA FORCE	NOVAL-52054			31-Jan-1996		08-Aug-1997	08-Aug-2017	
	Brazil		ORD	821844040	1942	821844040	Registered	
DELTA FORCE	NOVAL-52055			23-Jul-1999	25-Mar-2008	25-Mar-2008	25-Mar-2018	
	Brazil		ORD	821844059		821844059	Registered	
DELTA FORCE	NOVAL-49788			23-Jul-1999		27-Jan-2009	27-Jan-2019	
	European Community		ORD	980912		980912	Registered	
DELTA FORCE	NOVAL-48271			09-Nov-1998	08-Nov-1999	08-Jul-2002	09-Nov-2018	
	United States of America		ORD	75/483113		2302869	Registered	
DESIGN ONLY	NOVAL-61970			11-May-1998	03-Apr-1999	21-Dec-1999	21-Dec-2019	
RIANGLE W/SWORD)	European Community		ORD	2835106	064/2003	2835106	Registered	
DESIGN ONLY	NOVAL-61067			20-Aug-2002	04-Aug-2003	11-Mar-2004	20-Aug-2022	
RIANGLE W/SWORD)	United States of America		ORD	76/404735		2704298	Registered	
F22	NOVAL-38365			08-May-2002	14-Jan-2003	08-Apr-2003	08-Apr-2023	
	United States of America		ORD	74/732362		2932000	Registered	
F22	NOVAL-86004			21-Sep-1995		08-Mar-2005	08-Mar-2015	
	United States of America	•	ORD	85/273850		4259970	Registered	
F-22 RAPTOR	NOVAL-42694			22-Mar-2011	02-Oct-2012	18-Dec-2012	18-Dec-2022	
	European Community	(	ORD	503367		503367	Registered	
JOINT OPERATIONS	NOVAL-64961			04-Apr-1997	15-Feb-1999	08-Sep-1999	04-Apr-2017	
	United States of America	C	ORD	78/269414		2900840	Registered	
JOINT OPS	NOVAL-65234			01-Jul-2003	24-Feb-2004	02-Nov-2004	02-Nov-2014	
	United States of America	C	DRD	78/287146			Registered	
NOVALOGIC	NOVAL-36117			13-Aug-2003	23-Mar-2004		28-Dec-2014	
	Germany	O	ORD	39407522.6			Registered	
NOVALOGIC	NOVAL-36478			19-Dec-1994		45	31-Dec-2014	
	Japan	0	RD	32441/95	32608/97	****	Registered	
OVALOGIC	NOVAL-36668			31-Mar-1995	17-Apr-1997		Negisterea 06-Jun-2017	j
	Japan Japan	0	RD	32444/95			Registered	į
OVALOGIC	NOVAL-36726			31-Mar-1995				ı
	Japan	O	RD	32445/95			30-May-2017	
OVALOGIC	NOVAL-36727			31-Mar-1995	•	20 1	Registered	1
•	Japan	OI	RD	32442/95	,		20-Jun-2017	ł
OVALOGIC				31-Mar-1995	•	<b>.</b>	Registered	- 1
<del></del>	NOVAL-36114	OF	RD	1589799			3-Oct-2017	ſ
OVALOGIC	United Kingdom						Registered	- 1
	NOVAL-36113	OF	RD OF	74/591923			9-Oct-2021	- 1
DVALOGIC	United States of America			28-Oct-1994			egistered	- 1
	NOVAL-37589	OR	RD.	75/098785		400000	1-Mar-2017	-
	United States of America	7		· ~ ~ ~ ~	2	189698 R	egistered	1

Registered Trademarks 1/2

## Copy of Annex A APA Schedules Ver C .87 (004).xlsx

NOVALOGIC & DESIGN	NOVAL-36116 Germany	ORD	39500931.6 10-Jan-1995		39500931	Registered
NOVALOGIC & DEVICE	NOVAL-36115				10-Jan-1995	31-Jan-2015
RAPTOR		ORD	2011391		2011391	Registered
METOR	NOVAL-50696	ORD	74/415822		2257357	Registered
TEAM SABRE	United States of America		23-Jul-1993	29-Apr-1997	29-Jun-1999	29-Jun-2019
	NOVAL-72830	ORD	004825725	030/2006	004825725	Registered
	European Community		10-Jan-2006	24-Jul-2006	05-Feb-2007	10-Jan-2018
TRIANGLE WITH SWORD DESIGN	NOVAL-74395	ORD	005106216	004/2007	005106216	Registered
	European Community		30-May-2008	29-Jan-2007	10-Aug-2007	30-May-2016

Registered Trademarks 2/2